Form 472
Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03863230

Name of Company

Silvertown Quays Limited
+We
Gary N Lee Nell John Mather
340 Deansgate 32 Cornhill
Manchester London
M3 4LY EC3V 3BT
give notice

1 that a general meeting of the company was held-on/summoned for 19 August 2011
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account {of which a copy I1s attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of
and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on / summaoned for 19
August 2011 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of
having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has
been conducted and the property of the company disposed of and that the same was

done accordipgly {Re-guorum.was.present at the meeting
S|gn%\ Date 19 August 2011

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
340 Deansgate
Manchester Insol 1 Crnt

Wi

24/08/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

For Official Use

1 -~ —_

Ref SI023CVL/GNL/NJM/DJ/CM
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCvi1o2p

Silvertown Quays Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 5 July 2010 to 19 August 2011




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s pnvate and confidental and may not be relied upon, refered to, reproduced or
quoted from, n whole or In part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of hquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Unrealisable assets

Other relevant nformation

Concluston

C O0OCODDOOOQDODO

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Lguidators’ time costs and disbursements




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the iquidation”

*the hquidators”, “we’,

*our” and “us”

“the Act”

‘the Rules”

“secured credtor and

“unsecured creditor”

‘secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Sivertown Quays Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of quidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 5 July 2010

Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(i} In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retenton {(other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Secton
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential wathin Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Silvertown Quays Limited

Company registered number 03863230

Company registered office Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
Former trading address 58 Acacia Road, London , NW38 6AG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 5 July 2010
Date of lquidators’ appointment 5 July 2010
Changes in iquidator (if any) There has been no changes in the hquidator

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 ts our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 5 July 2010 to 19 August
2011

Receipts

Deposit for Costs

An amount of £20,868 was provided by the Company’s directors to cover the costs of Liquidation

Bank Interest

Bank interest eamed dunng the penod amounts to £15 53

Payments

Statutory Advertising

An amount of £378 90 has been paid to our advertising agents for adverhsing the Liguidators appointment.
Meeting Room Hire

A payment of £250 has been paid in refation to the hire of a meeting room which was used for the iniial meeting
of creditors held on 5 July 2010




Liqudators Disbursements

Disbursements of £570 51 have been paid dunng this penod A breakdown of these disbursements are
detailed in the narrative summary attached at Appendix 3

Statement of Affairs

An amount of £10,000 has been drawn by the Liquidators for assisting the director in the preparation of the
statement of affairs and convenuing the meeting of members and creditors

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed fo each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director’s statement of
affairs included within the report which was presented at the inibal meeting of creditors held on 5 July 2010

Secured creditor

The Bank of Scotland are owed a total balance of £78,273,268 Included in this amount is an undrawn bank
guarantee representing a contingent liability in the sum of £14,000,000

There are insufficient funds available to enable & dvidend to be made to the secured creditors
Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £3,027,192 There are insufficient funds availlable to enable a dwvdend
to the unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

We have not made a distnbution of the prescnbed part because the value of the prescnbed part 1s less than the
minimum prescnbed by the Insolvency Act 1986 {Prescnbed Part) Order 2003 and we consider, in accordance
with Section 176A(3) of the Act, that the costs of distnbuting this amount would be disproportionate to the
benefits to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As we have previously advised by letter dated 6 July 2010, we confirm that no dividend 1s avaiable for
unsecured creditors as no funds have been realised Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree
the claims of unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act on 5 Juty 2010 by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators} and the vanous grades of our
staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters
ansing In the iquidaton We are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for semices
provided by our fimn (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9) in accordance
with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to
the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which s attached at Appendix 2 of this
report




Our time costs for the pencd from 5 July 2010 to 10 June 2011 amount to £10,129 which represents 52 50
hours at an average rate of £192 92 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2 -

Narrative summary of tme costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 5 July 2010 to 10 June 2011
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbiwes Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

ocooDao

We have drawn the total sum of £8,680 on account in accordance with the approval obtained, leaving unbilied
time costs of £449

7. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no unrealisable assets

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a llquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determme
its property and labilities and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds in additon, as
explained in the report circulated pnor to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, a
hquidator I1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate
submission fo the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our
duties in these respects

9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 19 August 2011 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of hquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which wll occur automatcally, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from lability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, f any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, 1t would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone Thisis
particularty important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an altemative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, If you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumed by 12 noon on the
business day before the meeting




Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak tg the case manager, David Jones in the first nstance, who will be pleased to assist

Gary Lee
Joint Liquidater

Dated 19 August 2011




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 5 July 2010 to 19 August 2011




SILVERTOWN QUAYS LIMITED LIQUIDATORS'

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE
PERIOD FROM 5 JULY 2010 TO 19 AUGUST 2011

Estimated
to realise
per
Statement
of Affairs
£

000
000

0 00

RECEIPTS

Deposit for Costs
Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Statement of Affairs
Liquidators Fees
Liguidators Disbursements
Meeting Room Hire
Statutory Advertising
Corporation Tax

REPRESENTED BY:-

Balance at bank

To Date
05/07/2010 11/06/2011
to 10/06/11 to 19/08/11 Total
£ £ £
20,868 00 - 20,868 00
1553 - 15583
20,883 53 - 20,883 53
10,000 00 - 10,000 00
5,000 00 4,680 97 9,680 97
570 51 - 570 51
250 00 - 25000
302 40 76 50 378 90
- 315 315
16,122 91 4,760 62 20,883 53
476062 (4,760 62) -

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’'s charge-out rates,
Narrative summary of trme costs incurred,

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 5 July 2010 to 10 June 2011




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner In the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
nsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case It also applies where further nformation ts to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gu&dance' requires that such nformation should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval is sought t0 make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilties provided by the firm Best practice
gmdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admunistration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being camed out at the appropnate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which aliows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr ime to the case The time 1s recorded at the indwidual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly retated to the
case usually referable to an ndependent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or aflocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors I1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting, Car mileage 1S charged at the rate of [40] pence
per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the perod for which the storage
charge relates

' Statement of Insolvency Practica 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneraten of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? Ibid 4




(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
« Pnnting and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditons The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows -

Grade of staff Charge out Rate
(€ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 100

The rates applying to the Manchester office pnor to 1 May 2011 were as follows -

Grade of staff Charge out Rate
(€ per hour)
Partner 1 385
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Juntor Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1S not charged to
cases but 1s carried as an overhead Only where a significant amount of tme 1s spent at one tme on a case Is
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SILVERTOWN QUAYS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK PERFORMED BY THE LIQUIDATOR AND
HIS STAFF

Administration and Planning

General case Administration

The preparation and filing of standard letters

Setting up and organising filing system

Completing 3 monthly review and 6 monthly reviews
Banking cheques and posting journals

Reconcile bank account

Drafting final report and other documents and forms
Providing update to secured creditor

Preparing and drafting progress report and accompanying forms and documents
Reclaiming VAT on a timely manner

Raistng invoices n relation to fees

Reviewing strategy of case going forward with staff

Filing

Bank reconcilations

Drafting draft final progress report

Drafting documents to accompanying the draft final report
Circulanstng initral report to creditors

Investigations

s  Submithing D-Form
» Reviewing working paper files

Realisations of Assets

» Liaising with director in relation to assets of the Company
Creditors

s Reviewing claims of secured creditors
Other matters

» Internal meetings and discussions refating to the planning of case
» Calculating tax hability incurred duning the penod of Liquidation




000°¢

BDlEP O} UMBIP 888} [B}0 ]

3 a1e) Aunoy eSeloay

apesb yeis Aq 1802 ew {e)0 |
apesB yeis Ag sinoy |ejo |

Joyio

uoneBnq

xe ]

sBuneepy

sianew Jeylo

2O1IWWOD S10)IPaID)

48410

peIN28S

$10}|pe4?)

Buipes}

Bujpesj

sjesse Aped pay i oL jo uonuslay
$8|es 16sSe pue sseuisng ‘Ausdord
uchoe)03 1980}

518882 JO UOllEs|jaeYy
suonebpseau pue YoaQo
suoneBnsoau)

snege (o Juswsiels pue Busodes Lioniels
Bunjueq pue uoleNSUIWPY
Buiuue|d esed pue uswueddy

Sujuue|d pue uopens|UNUPY

apein YEIS

L9101 6 001 00091 00 §61 00 S5¢

76 61 ﬂon_.o_ 99¢ LTH'L - 91%'¢ 39 - - 199"

05 TS 09t 0zl - 03 1T 0t 0 - - 08 1t
00 001 01¢ 01 ¢ - 01 ¢ . - - - - -
00091 808'1 0g 11 - - . ot Il - - . -
05 621 65T 00z - 081 . - - - - 070
00 $5¢€ 141 [} - - - - - - - 0el
0wt | oce [osv - - {- 09 ¥ - - 1B -
00 §6€ 91t 080 - * - - - - - 080
6% 2T pEY'L 06 61 9 /] ) - 0L9 0€0 - - -
00 S6t £5L°¢ 056 - - - - - - - 056
eje) Apnoy | 31500 dung | sunoy 0L Hvoddng JOlRNSIUILPY 10)ensIuWpY [10ensuwpy | JeBeUBW rabeuepy 1ebeuep J010anQ Jauyed
sbesony 1ounp Joweg JUBISISSY Joeg

SINOH
L1L0Z 8uUnf 01 0} 0LOZ AN § wosy poued ey} IO} SISA|BUB 8ISOD Bl
- pajpui sAenD umope|ig




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME: SILVERTOWN QUAYS LIMITED

CASE TYPE: CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Gary N Lee AND Stephen L Conn

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 5 JULY 2010

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
Please refer to draft final progress report

Exceptional responsibilities
There are no exceptional responsibilites

The office holders effectiveness
Please refer to the draft final progress report

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Piease refer to the draft final progress report

Anticipated return to creditors
There are insufficient funds available to enable a dvidend to any class of creditor in this matter

Time costs analysis

An analysis of tme costs incurred between 5 July 2010 and 10 June 2011 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved i the case, and gming the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The tme costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Ligudators and therr staff
following thewr appointment only




18

19

110

112

21

22

32

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addiion to the post appointment time costs detatled in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs
relating to work undertaken prior to the Liquidators’ appointment in summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors in prepanng the statement of affairs
were approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeling

The views of the creditors
This 1s the first progress report to creditors

Approval of fees
Please refer to the draft final progress report in refation to approval of fees

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
Please refer to the final draft progress report for approval of expenses and disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resotuton cbtained in relaton to expenses and disbursements, the
followting Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appointment

Begbies Traynor

Type and purpose Amount £
Travel Expenses 536 51
Companies House Searches 11 00
Bond 4500
TOTAL 592.51

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements
There are no Category 2 disbursements in this matter

Other professionals employed & their costs
There have been no other professional costs in this matter

Staffing and management
Please refer to the tme cost summary for staff used in this case

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders i1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Narmrative of work undertaken 15 attached at Appendix 2




